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New Year’s Resolutions & Staying Mindiul «....cvscce.

As they ring in 2025, many improvement most: mental health, age well, have a healthy heart, or be
people will be thinking about hobbies, finances, social interac-  confident in your clothes and body.
how to reset goals and make “Don’t let someone else tell you

lifestyle changes. Individuals
often set challenging resolu-
tions and then tend to lose
motivation as time progress-
es. Instead of making a resolu-
tion, Virginia Tech behavioral
psychologist Samantha Hard-
en suggests a different ap-
proach in the new year.

“l recommend throwing out
the adage of a New Year's
resolution,” says Harden, an

your why is superficial or that it
lacks virtue,” she says.

Other strategies that individuals can
take to incorporate health and well-
being in the new year include setting
personal goals, self-monitoring, ac-
countability, shared problem solving,
friendly competition, and working to
improve interpersonal relationships
by communication and receiving
feedback from a coach, friend, Ex-
tension agent, smartwatch/device, or

associate professor trusted other.

and Virginia Cooperative Ex- tions, spiritual well-being, or phys- When it comes to establishing
tension specialist in ical health? When you focus on healthy habits, Harden says mindful-
the College of Agriculture and that area of improvement, you can ness is a powerful tool, but she

Life Sciences’ Department of set short-term goals for some- stresses that it is important to re-

Human Nutrition, Foods, and thing soon and long-term goals for member that this is an ongoing prac-
Exercise. “Resolutions, as we something this time next year, and tice, not a perfect practice.

think of them today, are de-  find the “why behind your why.”  “While mindfulness does take deter-
signed to fail. They promote  “First, it’s important to remember mination, it's one of reflection and
extreme change all at once  that it’s nearly impossible to have  connection, one that results in trans-

versus lasting, meaningful ad- all ‘in balance’ at the same time formation through acceptance rather
justments.” and over time,” Harden says. than fixation on the ‘more or less’

If you want to set goals for ~ “Second, the data and experiences imperfections in one's life, body, or
the new year, Harden says it’s suggest that just visualizing or bank account,” she says.

important to self-reflect and  sharing with others isn’t going to  Don’t forget, she says, that many

be honest with yourself about get us to our intention. For me, |  people face setbacks at one point or
what goals are realistic to am a physical activity researcher  another while working to achieve
achieve. who often can’t prioritize my own their goals.

“The most important thing is  physical well-being. Why? Because “We have different seasons of life,
to change your mindset about I'm afraid that if I'm not working  so nurture them and get the healthy
where you are, what's feasi-  around the clock, I'll lose my job, habits to fit within them rather than
ble, what's realistic, and what won’t be able to pay my bills, and  see them as additional,” Harden says.
environmental support you  then | catastrophize my way out of “We have to acknowledge and ac-

need to get you there,” she  mental well-being, hobbies, and cept that there will be ebbs and
says. social connection.” flows when working toward goals.
To help keep these goals fea- Harden says all of these aspects of Remember, it's all about perspective,
sible and realistic, Harden life are interrelated and that the and that can keep you going day af-
recommends honing in on “why behind the why” can be ter day, month after month, year

what aspect of your life needs something as simple as wanting to after year.”
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RSV can be
dangerous for

some adults.

Goals used are
usually focused on
nutrition & physical
activity.

COiis

found in

RSV alld Adu]lS from Debbie Anderson, LPN

We know about RSV for
Babies, but did you know
Adults can also get RSV,
and certain groups should
be vaccinated to prevent

RSV?

RSV in Older Adults:

RSV can be dangerous for

certain adults. Each year,
an estimated 100,000—
160,000 adults ages 60
and older in the United
States are hospitalized
due to RSV. Adults at
highest risk for severe
RSV disease include:
Adults ages 75 and older,

With the New Year ap-
proaching, everyone is
thinking of their New
Year’s Resolution. It’s
great to set goals for
yourself at any point in
the year. At WIC, partic-
ipants are encouraged to
set a new goal at each

adults with chronic heart or

lung disease, adults with
weakened immune systems,
adults with certain other
underlying medical condi-
tions, including some adults

with diabetes or obesity.

When an adult gets RSV,
they typically have mild cold
-like symptoms, but some
may develop pneumonia (an
infection in the lungs).
Adults who get very sick
from RSV may need to be
hospitalized. Severe RSV
can be fatal for some adults.
Adults 60 and older who

certification. The goals that
we use, are usually focused
on nutrition or physical ac-
tivity, but the idea is the
same for any aspect of life.
Use the SMART method:
Specific, Measurable, Attain-
able, Relevant, and Timely.
Try breaking big goals into

are at increased risk include
those with certain chronic
medical conditions, those
who are elderly or frail, and
those living in nursing
homes.

RSY vaccine for older
adults: CDC recommends
an RSV vaccine if you are
ages 75 or older or if you
are ages 60—74 and are at
increased risk for severe
RSV. Please call 417-256-
7078 and ask to speak to a
nurse to see if you qualify
to receive the RSV vaccine.

smaller steps, adjust them as
needed, and be sure to write
them down in a place where
you can see them daily. Also,
be sure to recognize and cel-
ebrate when you reach each
goal!

Carbon Monoxide (L0) Poisoning i vww.cicen

When winter temperatures yourself and your house-

plummet and home heating

systems run for hours the
risk of carbon monoxide

hold from CO poisoning.

CO is found in fumes pro-

duced by furnaces, kero-

es can be poisoned and can
die from breathing CO.
How to Recognize CO
Poisoning: The most

fumes pro-
duced by

furnaces.

sene heaters, vehicles
“warmed up” in garages,
stoves, lanterns, and gas
ranges, portable genera-
tors, or by burning char-
coal and wood. CO from
these sources can build up
in enclosed or partially
enclosed spaces. People
and animals in these spac-

(CO) poisoning increases.
Every year, at least 430 peo-
ple die in the U.S. from acci-
dental CO poisoning. Ap-
proximately 50,000 people
in the U.S. visit the emer-
gency department each year
due to accidental CO poi-
soning. There are steps you
can take to help protect

common symptoms of CO
poisoning are headache,
dizziness, weakness, nausea,
vomiting, chest pain, and
confusion. People who are
sleeping or who have been
drinking alcohol can die
from CO poisoning before
ever having symptoms.
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The mission of the Howell County Health De-

partment is to improve, promote and protect

the health of Howell County through aware-
Howell County Health

Department ness, assessment, planning and assurance in

order that our community may achieve their
180 S. Kentucky Ave

West Plains, MO 65775 fullest health potential.

Phone: 417-256-7078
Fax: 417-256-1179

website: www.howellcountyhealth.com

Public Health: Prevent. Promote. Protect. Pubhc Health

Prevent. Promote. Protect.

Howell County Health Department Staii & Email

Administrator-Chris Gilliam, email: chris.gilliam@]lpha.mo.gov

Admin Assistant, Vital Records Clerk-Sheila Roberts, email: sheila.roberts@lpha.mo.gov
Financial Officer-Shelly Uphaus, email: shelly.uphaus@lpha.mo.gov

Environmental Specialist-Justin Frazier, email: justin.frazier@lpha.mo.gov

Health Educator-Dawn Hicks, email: dawn.hicks@lpha.mo.gov

Administration Receptionist-Kara McGinnis, email: kara.mcginnis@Ilpha.mo.gov

WIC Supervisor-Phyllis Crider, email: phyllis.crider@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Clerk-Sharon Owen, email: sharon.owen@]lpha.mo.gov

WIC Certifier, HPA & Clerk-Linda Lewis, email: linda.lewis@lpha.mo.gov
WIC HPA-Candace Stockton, email: candace.Stockton@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Nutritionist-April Bridges, email: april.bridges@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Nurse Educator, Cailynne Henry, email: cailynne.henry@lpha.mo.gov
WIC Breast Feeding Peer Counselor-Alicia Tetrick: alicia.tetrick@lpha.mo.gov

Director of Nurses, Katey Seiber, email: katey.seiber@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Cheri Carda, email: cheri.carda@lpha.mo.gov

Nurse-Bev McDaniel, email: beverly.mcdaniel@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Debbie Anderson, email: debbie.anderson@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Monica Childers, email: monica.childers@lpha.mo.gov
Front Desk Receptionist-Abby Stankovich, email:
abby.stankovich@lpha.mo.gov

Front Desk Receptionist-Luz Cope, email: luz.cope@lpha.mo.gov
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